

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 17, 2016]

No. 15-5217

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

CHANNING D. PHILLIPS
United States Attorney

MATTHEW M. COLLETTE

SHARON SWINGLE

THOMAS PULHAM

(202) 353-2689

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7250

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES | |
| GLOSSARY | |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 1 |
| PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| A. Factual Background and District Court Proceedings..... | 3 |
| B. Prior Appeal | 6 |
| C. Proceedings in New York Litigation | 9 |
| D. Proceedings on Remand in District Court in this Case | 13 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 22 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 25 |
| ARGUMENT: | |
| THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE RESPONSIVE DOCUMENTS IN CIA’S POSSESSION WERE PROPERLY WITHHELD UNDER FOIA | 27 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| A. | The Legal Memoranda Were Properly Withheld Under Exemption 1 As Classified, and Under Exemption 5 As Protected By The Attorney-Client, Deliberative Process, And/Or Presidential Communications Privileges..... | 27 |
| 1. | Legal analysis is properly classified and protected under FOIA Exemption 1 if it “pertains to” “intelligence sources and methods” or “foreign activities of the United States” and poses the national security risk required to be classified. | 28 |
| 2. | The district court did not abuse its discretion in upholding the applicability of Exemption 1 to the legal memoranda based on detailed affidavits and declining to review the documents in camera..... | 31 |
| 3. | The responsive legal memoranda were also properly withheld under Exemption 5 as covered by the attorney-client, deliberative process, and/or presidential communication privileges..... | 33 |
| 4. | The withheld legal memoranda are not “working law” or “secret law” required to be publicly disclosed. | 36 |
| B. | The Responsive Intelligence Products Were Properly Withheld Under Exemption 1 As Properly Classified. | 41 |
| C. | All of the Withheld Documents Were Also Protected From Disclosure by Exemption 3 Because They Are Exempted From Disclosure By Another Statute. | 45 |
| D. | The ACLU Has Not Shown That Withheld Information Has Been Officially Disclosed..... | 46 |
| E. | The District Court Properly Concluded That There Is No Reasonably Segregable Non-Exempt Information In The Withheld Documents..... | 56 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 59 |

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>ACLU v. CIA</i> , 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 5, 6, 7, 8 |
| <i>ACLU v. Department of Justice</i> , 681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012) | 30, 31 |
| <i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 3, 19, 47, 48 |
| * <i>Afshar v. Department of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... | 37, 38, 47, 48 |
| * <i>Assassination Archives & Research Ctr. v. CIA</i> , 334 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 48, 50, 51, 52 |
| <i>Baker v. Hostetler LLP v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 473 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 3, 33 |
| <i>Brinton v. Department of State</i> , 636 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... | 38 |
| <i>Center for Auto Safety v. EPA</i> , 731 F.2d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... | 32 |
| <i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985) | 43, 44, 46 |
| <i>City of Philadelphia v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 289 F.2d 770 (D.C. Cir. 1961)..... | 30 |
| <i>Cuneo v. Schlesinger</i> , 484 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... | 38 |

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Davis Broadcasting Inc. v. FCC</i> , 63 F. App'x 526 [2003 WL 21186042]..... | 28 |
| <i>DiBacco v. United States Army</i> , 795 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 45 |
| <i>Electronic Frontier Foundation v. Department of Justice</i> , 739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 38, 40, 41 |
| <i>Federal Open Market Committee v. Merrill</i> , 443 U.S. 340 (1979) | 41 |
| * <i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... | 46, 47, 51 |
| <i>Halperin v. CIA</i> , 629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... | 26, 46 |
| <i>Hamdan v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 797 F.3d 759 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 25, 26 |
| <i>Hayden v. National Sec. Agency</i> , 608 F.2d 1383 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... | 32, 35 |
| <i>In re Lindsey</i> , 158 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... | 34 |
| <i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... | 55 |
| <i>In re von Bulow</i> , 828 F.2d 94, 103 (2d Cir. 1987)..... | 55 |
| <i>Juarez v. Department of Justice</i> , 518 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 56 |
| <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Defense</i> , 715 F.3d 937 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 26 |

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Larson v. Department of State</i> , 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 32, 33 |
| <i>Loving v. Department of Defense</i> , 550 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 34 |
| <i>Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... | 34, 56 |
| * <i>Military Audit Project v. Casey</i> , 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... | 26, 52, 53 |
| <i>Miller v. Casey</i> , 730 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... | 26 |
| <i>Moore v. CIA</i> , 666 F.3d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 47 |
| <i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... | 31 |
| <i>Murphy v. Department of Army</i> , 613 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... | 39 |
| <i>National Sec. Archive v. CIA</i> , 752 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 33, 34 |
| <i>Neufeld v. IRS</i> , 646 F.2d 661 (D.C. Cir. 1981), <i>abrogated on other grounds by, Church of Scientology v. IRS</i> , 792 F.2d 153 (D.C. Cir. 1986) | 56 |
| <i>New York Times v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014) | 10, 11, 30 |
| <i>New York Times Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) | 10, 30 |
| ___ F.3d ___, 2015 WL 7423815 (2d Cir. Oct. 22, 2015) | 12 |

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978) | 32 |
| <i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975) | 33, 37, 40 |
| <i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 45 |
| <i>Phillippi v. CIA</i> , 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... | 5 |
| * <i>Public Citizen v. Department of State</i> , 11 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... | 21, 47, 50, 51, 53 |
| <i>Students Against Genocide v. Department of State</i> , 257 F.3d 828 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... | 45 |
| <i>Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... | 56a |
| <i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989) | 37 |
| <i>United States v. O'Malley</i> , 786 F.2d 786 (7th Cir. 1986)..... | 55 |
| <i>United States v. Peyton</i> , 745 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 33 |
| <i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981) | 55 |
| <i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... | 36 |
| <i>Weissman v. CIA</i> , 565 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... | 32 |

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk

**Wolf v. CIA*,
 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 26, 46, 47, 48

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2).....37

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A)2

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)32

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)56

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)..... 1, 2, 5, 7, 8, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24,
 27, 28, 31, 32, 33, 36, 37, 41, 42, 44, 51, 53, 54

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)..... 1, 3, 5, 7, 8, 11, 12, 14, 15, 18, 22, 45, 46, 54

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)..... 1, 3, 9, 12, 14, 16, 17, 19, 22, 23, 25, 26, 33, 34,
 36, 37, 41, 51, 54, 55

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

50 U.S.C. § 3024(i)(1) 3, 24, 45

Rules:

Fed. R. Evid. 502(a)55

Orders:

Exec. Order 13,526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (2009) 2, 16, 17, 18, 22, 28, 29, 30, 41

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk

Other Authorities:

| | |
|---|----|
| John O. Brennan, <i>The Ethics and Efficacy of the President's Counterterrorism Strategy, Address Before the Wilson Center</i> (Apr. 30, 2012), http://www.wilsoncenter.org/event/the-efficacy-and-ethics-us-counterterrorism-strategy) | 6 |
| Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Privacy and the Optimal Extent of Disclosure Under the Freedom of Information Act</i> , 9 J. Legal Stud. 775 (Dec. 1980) | 37 |
| Bryan A. Garner, <i>A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage</i> (2d ed. 1995) | 31 |
| The White House, <i>President Obama Hangs out with America</i> (Jan. 30, 2012), http://www.whitehouse.gov/blog/2012/01/30/president-obama-hangs-out-america | 6 |
| The White House, <i>Your Interview with the President-2012</i> , at 28:37-29:23, 26:20-30:18 (Jan. 30, 2012), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=eeTj5qMGTAI | 6 |
| 26A Wright & Graham, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure: Evidence</i> § 5729 (1st ed. 1992 & Supp. 2015) | 55 |
